[image: image1.jpg]SOUTHWEST TRANSIT



    SOUTHWEST TRANSIT

______________________________________________________________________________
To: 

SouthWest Transit Commission

From: 

Len Simich, CEO
Date:  

September 3, 2019
Subject:  
Garage Office Expansion Contract Awards
REQUESTED ACTION:

That the Commission authorize its CEO to enter into contracts with the contractors identified below who submitted the low bid in relation to the work each will perform in the construction of the garage office addition.  The addition is needed to replace the office space lost with Metropolitan Council purchasing SouthWest Station for the SWLRT expansion into Eden Prairie.
New Contracts Under $35k Ready for Commission Review:
1. GC Temporary Sanitary Facilities – Biff’s Inc. – $6,634

2. GC Trash Removal – Atomic Recycling – $3,951

3. GC Temporary Fencing – Midwest Fencing – $3,951

4. GC Field Office – Willscot – $5,015

5. BP.5D Joint Sealants – Gage Brothers – $11,750

6. BP.5F Acoustical Ceiling – Twin City Acoustic – $17,250

7. BP.5G Flooring – Value Plus Flooring – $22,176

8. BP.5I Toilet & Bath Accessories – $Bartley Sales – $4,925

9. BP.5L Countertops – Leons Countertops – $2,610

10. BP.5M Site Concrete – North Country Concrete – $13,650

New Contracts Over $35k Ready for Commission Review:

1. BP.2E Roofing – Jackson & Associates – $94,000

2. BP.2G Doors/Frames/Hardware Supply  – Laforce – $60,621 

3. BP.2H Special Function Overhead Doors – Overhead Door Company – $50,365

4. BP.3B Miscellaneous Steel Fabrication – Red Cedar Steel Erectors – $57,890

5. BP.3D Miscellaneous Steel Installation – Red Cedar Steel Erectors – $120,400

6. BP.4A Siding – Minnkota Architectural Products – $321,943

7. BP.5E Tiling – Value Plus Flooring – $53,819






























BUDGET IMPACT:

The action requested totals $852,950. This amount is in addition to the bids equaling $1,601,469 approved by the Commission September. Total bids awarded to date equal $2,454,419 of the estimated $4 million previously authorized by the Commission to complete the garage addition/expansion. 
BACKGROUND:

In June the Commission authorized a contract with Big D Construction to provide construction management services in relation to expanding office space and other improvements at the current garage and maintenance facility located in Eden Prairie.  
Besides reviewing the design of the proposed expansion, completing a project estimate, schedule and provide construction administration, meet/direct contractor and providing on-site staff during the construction, review pay submittals, monitor safety and RFI’s, and manage closeout procedures,  Big D’s contract called for them to develop bid packages, hold pre-bid meetings and solicit bids and/or quotes.

The bids/quotes identified in this memo represent the low bids/quotes received for each package.  For packages that were likely to approach or exceed the statutory sealed-bid threshold, SWT solicited sealed bids. For all other packages, SWT solicited written quotes. The following is a complete listing of bids and quotes by package received to date.  The items in blue represent the action taken tonight.  Items in black represent items previously acted upon. 

Bid Package 1A. Demolition: Ramsey Construction. Bid $89,500

Bid Package 1B. Concrete: Axel Ohman. Bid $187,000

Bid Package 1C. Masonry: Axel Ohman. Bid $249,500

Bid Package 1E. Glass/Glazing: Northern Glass. Bid $139,000

Bid Package 1F. Steel & Gypsum Board Assemblies: RTL. Bid $159,969

Bid Package 1G. Elevators: Thyssen Krupp. Bid $126,500

Bid Package 1H. Plumbing: Peterson Sheet Metal. Bid $291,500

Bid Package 1I. Mechanical: Peterson Sheet Metal. Bid $179,500

Bid Package 1J. Electrical: Kloos Electric. Bid $149,620

Total
$1,572,089

Bid Package 2A. Site Demo:Nord Excavating. Bid $11,420 

Bid Package 2B. Earthwork: Nord Excavating. Bid $28,380 

Bid Package 2C. Utilities: (Coordinating with CenterPoint)

Bid Package 2D. Precast: Taracon. Bid $29,380

Bid Package 2E. Roofing: Jackson & Assc.  Bid $94,000

Bid Package 2F. Special Coatings:  (Rebidding)

Bid Package 2G. Doors-Frames-HRDW: Laforce $60,621 (requested an install quote)

Bid Package 2H. Special Function OH Doors:  Overhead Door Company $50,365

Bid Package 2I. Fire Protection: Total Fire Protection. $55,000 
Total
$274,166

Bid Package 3A. Structural Steel & Joist and Deck Supply: Red Cedar Steel Erectors. $58,200.00 

Bid Package 3B. Miscellaneous Steel: Red Cedar Steel Erectors $57,890

Bid Package 3C. Structural Steel & Joist and Deck Erect/Install: $126,450 NA

Bid Package 3D. Miscellaneous Steel and Erect/Install: Red Cedar Steel Erectors $120,400

Total
$362,940

Bid Package 4A.  Siding Minnkota Architectural Products $321,943

Total
$321,943

New Contracts Under $35k Ready for Commission Review:
8. GC Temporary Sanitary Facilities – Biff’s Inc. – $6,634

9. GC Trash Removal – Atomic Recycling – $3,951

10. GC Temporary Fencing – Midwest Fencing – $3,951

11. GC Field Office – Willscot – $5,015

12. BP.5D Joint Sealants – Gage Brothers – $11,750

13. BP.5F Acoustical Ceiling – Twin City Acoustic – $17,250

14. BP.5G Flooring – Value Plus Flooring – $22,176

15. BP.5I Toilet & Bath Accessories – $Bartley Sales – $4,925

16. BP.5L Countertops – Leons Countertops – $2,610

17. BP.5M Site Concrete – North Country Concrete – $13,650

Note – Previous action by the Commission authorized its CEO to approve any change orders and/or subcontracts which do not exceed $35,000, as long as the change order or subcontract work does not change the original intent of the project, or exceed the total amount set aside in the contingency budget ($400,0000).  All change orders will continue to appear on the payment application of the contractor approved by the Commission at its monthly meeting. 

Also note that a contingency budget of 10% or $400,000 was also established for the project.  The contingency budget is an internal budget account for SouthWest Transit and not included in any of the subcontracts.


RECOMMENDATION:
That the Commission authorize its CEO to enter into contracts with the contractors identified in this memo who submitted the low bid/quote in relation to the work each will perform in the construction of the garage office addition.  


